

CITY OF KETCHUM MEETING MINUTES KETCHUM ARTS COMMISSION 191 5th Street West, Ketchum, 83340 February 20, 2025 | 5:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER: Carter Hedberg called the meeting to order at 5:02 PM

ROLL CALL:

Carter Hedberg
Sophie Sawyers (online)
Jean Pierre Veillet (online)
Meredith Skillman (online)
Elizabeth Youmans
Wendell Wirth
Rebecca Larson

ABSENT:

Mylan Chacon

ALSO PRESENT:

Daniel Hansen—Community Engagement Manager / Staff Liaison Cyndy King—Community Engagement Specialist / Staff Liaison

Communication from Commissioners

5:04 – Carter makes some comments about next meeting as he will be on vacation

5:05 - Rebecca Larsen introduces herself

COMMUNICATIONS

1. Public Comments submitted

CONSENT AGENDA:

- 2. Recommendation to approve minutes of January 16, 2025 City Clerk Trent Donat
- **3.** Recommendation to approve the 2025 Creative Crosswalks Call for Artists Staff Liaison Daniel Hansen

Daniel addresses Crosswalk consent

Only one crosswalk design will be replaced each year. Designs will be reapplied for three consecutive years.

Stipend, timeframes for submission and installations remain same as previous years Motion to approve 5:08pm – All approved

NEW BUSINESS:

3. Direction on future collection and administration of the 5% Percent for Art program - Staff Liaison Daniel Hansen

Daniel Presents at 5:08

The recent eligible project that the 5% hadn't been collected is SV Road Interpretation of administrative staff and legal staff of the code is ambiguous Arts Commission does not believe the code was interpreted and represented correctly.

Comments, questions, and discussion by commissioners.

Daniel asks for direction from the commission 5:59

Discussion among commissioners and Daniel ensues

- 1) The Commissioners are unanimous in their decision to pursue the collection of percent for Art funds
- 2) The Commissioners are in favor of revising the Percent for Art code to change the legal interpretation of how funds are collected.

Commissioners agree to postpone presenting a code draft to City Council until April

Comments, questions, and discussion by commissioners.

6:13 Larissa DeHaas from the City Recreation Dept. presents an art project for kids. Crosswalk area on 8th and 2nd Ave.

Commission agrees to review a more thorough draft with visuals at next Arts Commission meeting.

ADJOURNMENT:

Motion to adjourn
6:16 pm Elizabeth Youmans
Second: Rebecca Larson

Second: Rebecca Larson Result: Adjourned	
	 Carter Hedberg—Board Chair
	curter readers Beard enam
niel Hansen—Staff Liaison	